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Brisbane Police Department


September 2013 Monthly Report

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

09/03
Bayshore Blvd / Industrial Road


Warrant Arrest
While on routine patrol, an officer conducted a traffic enforcement stop.  After contacting the driver, it was discovered that the driver had and outstanding $10,000 warrant for his arrest.  The driver was arrested and booked into county jail.  Report #13-0903-001.

09/03
400 block of Marina Blvd.



Vandalism & Petty Theft
The reporting party advised that the rear window of his vehicle was smashed by an unknown subject.  Another vehicle parked in the area had a purse removed from the vehicle.  That vehicle was unlocked at the time of the crime.  The total estimated loss for both cars is approx. $950.00.  This case has been suspended pending further leads.  Report #13-0903-002.

09/03
300 block of Alvarado Street



Hit and Run

The reporting party advised that an unknown vehicle struck his motorcycle that was parked on the street causing the motorcycle to fall on its side.  This case has been suspended pending further leads.  Report #13-0903-003.

09/04
400 block of Swallowtail Court


Annoying Messages

The reporting party advised that between 08/04/13 and 08/16/13 she received 44 text messages from two different phone numbers.  It appears that the callers got her number by mistake.  The callers have ceased the text messages after she told them to stop.  This case was taken for information only.  Report #13-0904-001.

09/06
San Francisco Avenue / Inyo Street


Possession of Nunchaku

While on patrol officers contacted a male subject in an area of recent burglaries.  During the contact, officers located a pair of Nunchaku sticks in his possession which he stated he had for protection.  The subject was issued a misdemeanor citation for illegal possession of Nanchaku.  Report #13-0906-001.
09/06
300 block of Alvarado Street



Vandalism

The reporting party advised that he had located graffiti spray painted on the sidewalk.  The reporting party does not know how long it’s been there.  The estimated damage to clean up the spray paint is under $400.00.  This case has been suspended pending further leads.  Report #13-0906-002.

09/06
Bayshore Boulevard / Industrial Way


Warrant Arrest

An officer stopped a subject for jaywalking.  During the contact, the officer discovered that the subject had a warrant for arrest in the amount of $50,000.00.  The subject was taken into custody and booked into jail.  Report #13-0906-003.

09/06
100 block of Tulare Street



Domestic Related Incident
The reporting party advised that they witnessed a female struck by a male in the street.  The male and female parties were contacted.  The female denied that she was struck by the male but subsequently admitted that she was struck by an ex boyfriend at a different time.  The male subject that struck the female is outstanding at this time.  This case was taken for information only at this time.  Report #13-0906-004.

09/06
Community Park




Arson / Burglary

Officers were called to the community park on a fire in the men’s restroom.  An unknown subject forced open the door and entered the men’s restroom.  While inside the garbage can was set on fire. The fire had been extinguished by surrounding neighbors. This case has been suspended pending further leads.  Report #13-0906-005.
09/07
100 block of Mendocino Street


Domestic Related Incident

Officers responded to a report of items being thrown around at a residence.  Officers arrived and determined that a male and female were involved in a verbal argument and an exercise ball was thrown in frustration.   This case was taken for information only.  Report #13-0907-002.

09/08
3900 block of Bayshore Boulevard


Hit and Run

Officers were dispatched to a vehicle that was parked on the shoulder of the road facing against on coming traffic.  Officers determined through their investigation that the driver struck the center median, drove the wrong way on the roadway, and pulled over due to mechanical failure from the collision.  The driver was located and admitted to leaving the scene.  This case has been forwarded to the San Mateo County District Attorney’s officer for prosecution.  Report # 13-0908-001.

09/08
400 block of Marina Boulevard


Petty Theft

The reporting party advised that an unknown subject entered her vehicle and took several items.  There was no sign(s) of force entry into the vehicle.  The estimated loss is less than $400.00.  This case has been suspended pending further leads.  Report 13-0908-002.

09/09
3800 block of Bayshore Boulevard


Poss. Controlled Substance

While on patrol, an officer contacted a male driver seated in a vehicle that was parked on the shoulder of the roadway.  The male driver is known to have a suspended driver’s license.  During the contact the driver was found to be in possession of a controlled substance.  The driver was arrested and booked into jail.  Report #13-0909-001.

09/09
400 block of Valley




Commercial Burglary

The reporting party advised that between 09/06/13 and 09/09/13, two subjects were seen on security video entering their business after business hours.  Once inside the business they took six laptops from several cubicles.  The estimated loss is approximately $6,000.00.  This case is on going.  Report #13-0909-002.

09/09
100 block of Humboldt Road



Barking Dog

On 09/09/13 at approximately 2256 hours, Officers received a complaint of a dog habitually barking in violation of Brisbane Municipal Code 6.14.020 (G).  After witnessing the violation, the responding officer issued the dog owner an Administration Citation for the violation.  Report 13-0909-003.

09/12
West Hill Drive / West Hill Place


Probation Violation

Officers responded to a report of a possible drag race getting ready to take place in the area.  Officers arrived prior to any vehicles racing.  Everyone at the scene was detained, identified and admonished to leave the area.  One subject was discovered to be out of compliance of her probation requirements of curfew.  Her parents were called who picked her up.  This case has been forwarded to the San Mateo County Probation Department for prosecution of the violation.  Report #13-0912-001
09/12
4000 Block of Bayshore Boulevard


Recovered Stolen Vehicle

While on patrol, an officer discovered a stolen vehicle that was left abandoned on the shoulder of the roadway.  The vehicle was reported stolen out of the Fremont Police Department.  The vehicle was towed from the scene.  Report #13-0912-002.

09/13
Mendocino Street / Visitacion Avenue

Stolen Vehicle

The reporting party advised that between 09/12/13 and 09/13/13, an unknown subject took her 1994 Acura Integra without her permission.  The vehicle was locked and parked.  The vehicle was subsequently located in San Francisco six days later.  This case has been suspended pending further leads.  Report #13-0913-001.
09/13
400 block of Marina Boulevard


Vehicle Burglary

The reporting party advised that on 09/13/13 between 1230 to 1315 hours, an unknown subject(s) entered her unlocked rental vehicle and took two bags containing personal electronic equipment.  The estimated loss is over $1,000.00.  This case is on going.  Report 13-0913-002.

09/14
100 block of Old County Road


Commercial Burglary


The reporting party advised that on 09/13/2013 at approximately 2200 hours, a male subject entered the business and attempted to access a locked coin box.  Officers reviewed surveillance tapes and successfully identified the male subject who was responsible for this crime.  There was nothing taken in the crime but the coin box was heavily damaged.  This case has been forwarded to the San Mateo County District Attorney’s office for prosecution.  Report #13-0914-001. 

09/14
100 block of Alvarado Street



Hit and Run
The reporting party advised that between 09/13/13 and 09/14/13, an unknown vehicle side swiped her vehicle causing her driver side mirror to be knocked off its base.  This case has been suspended pending further leads.  Report #13-0914-002.

09/15
300 block of Humboldt Road



Hit and Run

An officer was dispatched to a report of a hit and run.  The reporting party advised that on 09/15/13 at approximately 0226 hours, a vehicle passing her going the opposite way struck her vehicle as the vehicles passed each other.  The reporting party obtained a license plate and the other vehicle driver was subsequently contacted.  This case has been forwarded to the San Mateo District Attorney’s office for prosecution.  Report #13-0915-001.

09/19
S/B Highway 101 / Sierra Point Parkway

Domestic Violence / CHP

On 09/18/13 at 1854 hours, Officers were dispatched to a call of domestic violence that took place on the freeway.  The vehicle had exited the freeway and the male exited the vehicle and started walking.  CHP arrived on scene and arrested one of the parties for driving under the influence.  This informational case was requested by the District Attorney’s office to be used in conjunction with the CHP case for DUI.  Report #13-0919-001.

09/19
Community Park




Arson / Burglary

Officers were called to the community park on a fire in the men’s restroom.  An unknown subject forced open the door and entered the men’s restroom.  While inside the garbage can was set on fire.  The fire had been extinguished by surrounding neighbors. This case has been suspended pending further leads. Report #13-0919-002.
09/19
Unit block of Thomas




Stolen Plates

The reporting party advised that between 09/18/13 and 09/19/13, an unknown subject removed the rear license plate on his 2009 Audi.  A report was taken and the license plate was entered into the Stolen Vehicle System. This case has been suspended pending further leads. Report #13-0919-003.

09/19
Unit block of Thomas




Warrant Arrest

Officers responded to a report of a stolen license plate of a vehicle.  While speaking with the registered owner, officers discovered the owner of the vehicle to have an outstanding warrant for his arrest in the amount of $7,500.00.  The owner of the vehicle was taken into custody and booked at the main jail.  Report #13-0919-004.

09/19
2000 Sierra Point Parkway



Embezzlement / Fraud

The reporting party advised that an ex-employee used her position to steal employee benefit from flex spending accounts and by ficticious filing false EDD Unemployment benefits on employees still currently employed with their company.  The estimated loss as of this report is in excess of $15,000.00 and rising as an internal company investigation is currently being conducted.   This case is on going.  Report #13-0919-005.

09/20
100 block of Lake street



Hit and Run

The reporting party advised that on 09/20/13 at approximately 0530 hours, a neighbor saw a white Chevrolet pick up side swipe his vehicle that was legally parked on the street.  The victim’s vehicle’s side view mirror was damaged.  We have been unable to locate the pick-up truck. This case has been suspended pending further leads.  Report #13-0920-001.
09/20
Unit block of San Bruno



Burglary
The reporting party advised between 09/18/13 and 09/20/13, an unknown subject entered her apartment buildings secured garage and took her Peugot bicycle that was locked up.  The estimated cost to replace the bicycle is $400.00.  This case has been suspended pending further leads.  Report #13-0920-002.
09/21
Unit block of Visitaction Avenue


Burglary
The reporting party advised that sometime between 09/15/13 and 09/21/13, an unknown subject made entry into a residence and took several pieces of Jewelry and US Currency.  The estimated loss is in excess of $5,000.00.  This case has been suspended pending further leads.  Report #13-0921-001.

09/22
400 Marina Boulevard



Driving Under the Influence

Officers were dispatched to a subject sleeping in his vehicle.  The subject had been drinking and was sleeping in his vehicle.  After being admonished to remain in his parked car and not drive, the driver left and began driving.  The driver was stopped and subsequently arrested for driving under the influence.  Report #13-0922-001.

09/22
Unit block of Visitacion Avenue


Criminal Threats

The reporting party advised that on 09/20/13 at 1800 hours, he was threatened with great bodily harm by a known customer.  The same customer also left without paying for his drink.  The victim was scared for his safety and told the customer to leave and not to return to his business.  The customer ignored the trespass order and returned.  The subject was arrested for making criminal threats, defrauding an inn keeper, and violating a trespass order.  The subject was located arrested and booked into jail.  Report #13-0921-002.

09/23
100 block Tulare Street



Check Fraud

The reporting party was selling a laptop on Craigslist.org.  The victim entered into an agreement with a buyer who sent him a check that was in excess of the item he was selling.  The seller was instructed to cash a check and send the excess back to the seller via Western Union.  After a week the seller’s bank retracted all the funds that were withdrawn using a fraudulent check.  The seller lost approximately $1,700.00.  This case has been forwarded to the Palatine Police Department in Illinois to investigate further.  Report #13-0923-001.

09/24
Unit block of Visitacion Avenue


Suspicious Circumstance
The reporting party advised that his daughter’s neighbor has been acting strange that has his daughter scared of him.  The father stated that his daughter’s male neighbor has be asking her out to dinner, attempting to look through her apartment windows and singing to her from outside her apartment.  The subject has admitted to being Bipolar. Officers evaluated the subject for a psychiatric hold but the subject did not meet the threshold to be committed under 5150 of the Welfare and Institution Code.  This report was taken as information only.  Report #13-0924-003.

09/24
Unit block of Visitaction Avenue

Violation of Restraining Order

The reporting party advised that on 09/23/13 at approximately 2300 hours, her neighbor had violated a temporary restraining order prohibiting him from harassing her.  The subject was arrested and booked into the main jail.

Report #13-0924-004.

09/27
Community Park




Vandalism

In the past two weeks the men’s restroom has been a victim of an unknown subject forcing entry by bending the aluminum louvers that cover the locking mechanism. The City of Brisbane has since installed a metal plate prohibiting the door from being tampered with.  Between 09/26/13 and 09/27/13, an unknown subject attempted to gain entry but was unsuccessful due to the metal plate installed.  In the process of attempting to force entry the subject damaged the aluminum louvers that cover a portion of the door opening.   The estimated damage is $200.00.  Report #13-0927-001.
09/27
200 block of Valley Drive



Commercial/Vehicle Burglary

The reporting party advised that between 09/26/13 and 09/27/13, an unknown subject gained access into their locked warehouse.  After taking items from the warehouse, the subject entered into an employee’s vehicle and took a speaker for an IPOD.  The estimated loss is still being calculated.  Report #13-0927-002

09/27
100 block of Mendocino Street
 

Domestic Related Incident

The reporting party came into the police station to report that two days ago, she and her husband were involved in a verbal argument that escalated to a physical altercation.  After a full investigation, there is lack of probable cause to support a physical altercation occurred.  Both parties admit that a verbal argument did take place.  The female was connected with a CORA counselor.  The husband refused to speak with a counselor.  This case has been taken for information only.  Report #13-0927-004.

09/27
400 block of Marina Boulevard


Theft

The reporting party advised that on 09/26/13 between 1600 to 1700 hours, he parked his vehicle and began to unload his trunk.  He had to leave his vehicle and left his trunk open.  While his trunk was left opened, an unknown subject came by and removed his golf bag which had his golf clubs in them. The estimated replacement value of the golf bag and clubs is $2,000.00.  This case has been suspended pending further leads.  Report #13-0927-005.
09/27
200 block of Valley Drive


         Suspicious Circumstance

On 09/30/13 the reporting party found what appears to be a human lower mandible. A search was conducted and no other bones were found. The jaw bone was extreamely old and likely that of a Native American.  The bone was collected and the coroner was contacted and will be investigating it further.  Report #13-0930-001.

09/29
2000 block of Sierra Point Parkway


Burglary

The reporting party advised that between 09/27/13 and 09/29/13 at approximately 1420 hours, Unknown suspect(s) gained entry into the building via window smash. The suspect(s)s entered a business on the second floor through a stairwell door and took computer laptops without permission. The total loss is still to be determined and the estimated cost to repair the window is $8000.00. There is no suspect information at this time.  Report #13-0929-002.

09/30
200 block of Old County Rd


         Warrant

On 09/30/13 an officer contacted a subject subsequent to a separate investigation. A records check revealed that the subject had a $4000.00 warrant out of Santa Clara County. The warrant was confirmed and the subject was issued a promise to appear. Report#13-0930-0003. 

09/30
100 block of Crescent Court


         Attempted Stolen Vehicle

On 09/30/13 between 1500 and 2345 hours, unknown suspect(s) attempted to steal the reporting party’s motorcycle, via breaking the handlebar lock with an unknown tool. The estimated cost of damage is $500.00.  Report #13-0930-004.

CODE ENFORCEMENT 
09/07
100 block of San Francisco Avenue


  Towed; signs posted
An officer towed a Mercedes that was parked in a designated no parking area.  The vehicle was towed for California Vehicle Code section 22651 (L); Tow for signs posted in advance.  Report #13-0907-001.

09/18
3700 block of Bayshore Boulevard


Abandoned Vehice
A 1991 red Honda Civic was towed after being marked for being abandoned.  The vehicle was towed for California Vehicle Code section 22651(K).   Report #13-0918-001.

